Our ratio of earnings to fixed charges for the periods indicated is as follows:

First Fiscal Quarter

Fiscal Year

2005

2004

2004

2003

2002

2001

2000

4.4x   4.5x   4.7x   3.6x   3.2x   2.4x   4.0x

In calculating the ratio of earnings to fixed charges, earnings represent income from continuing operations before income taxes and minority interest (i)
plus (income)/loss for equity method investees, fixed charges, distributed income of equity method investees and minority interest in pre-tax loss (ii) minus
interest capitalized. Fixed charges represent interest (including amounts capitalized) and that portion of rental expense deemed representative of interest.

S - 12

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION
(in millions)

The following table sets forth, as of March 25, 2005, (1) our historical short-term borrowings, long term debt and capitalization and (2) such amounts as

adjusted for the issuance of the notes we are offering.

This data, which is unaudited, should be read along with our consolidated financial statements and the notes thereto appearing in the documents
incorporated by reference in this prospectus supplement and in the accompanying prospectus.

As of March 25, 2005

Historical

As Adjusted

Indebtedness:
Short-term borrowings   $ 489  $ 489

Long-term debt

Notes offered hereby, net   —   300
Senior notes   592   592
Other   243   243

Total long-term debt   835   1,135

Total indebtedness   1,324   1,624

Shareholders’ equity:
Class A common stock, 800.0 million shares authorized, 255.6 million shares issued and 223.7 million shares

outstanding   3   3
Additional paid-in capital   3,479   3,479
Retained earnings   2,055   2,055
Deferred compensation   (182)  (182)
Treasury stock, at cost   (1,430)  (1,430)
Accumulated other comprehensive income   7   7

Total shareholders’ equity   3,932   3,932

Total capitalization   $ 5,256  $ 5,556

S - 13

Table of Contents

DESCRIPTION OF THE SERIES F NOTES

The following discussion of the terms of the notes supplements the description of the general terms and provisions of the debt securities contained in the
accompanying prospectus and identifies any general terms and provisions described in the accompanying prospectus that will not apply to the notes.

General
 The notes will be our general unsecured and senior obligations and will be limited to $300,000,000 aggregate principal amount. The notes will mature on
June   , 2012. The notes will rank equally with all of our other unsecured and unsubordinated debt. We will issue the notes under the indenture referred to in